

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2002-0478

2003 TERM

JULY SESSION

LaMONTAGNE BUILDERS, INC.

v.

BANK OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
BOWMAN BROOK PURCHASE GROUP,
BOWMAN GREEN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,
R. SCOTT BROOKS,
and
HABS/CDM, INC.

RULE 7 APPEAL FROM FINAL DECISION
OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS, R. SCOTT BROOKS,
BOWMAN BROOK PURCHASE GROUP, and BOWMAN BROOK DEVELOPMENT CORP.

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Courts May Not Award Remedies Unrequested by the Parties	8
A. Judgment Beyond Remedies Requested	8
B. Court’s <i>Sua Sponte</i> Orders Are Void for Lack of Jurisdiction	10
C. Court May Not <i>Sua Sponte</i> Amend Pleadings	12
D. Mr. Brooks Had No Notice or Opportunity to Defend Against the <i>Sua Sponte</i> Claim for Contract Damages	14
E. The Parties Were Estopped From Litigating the Contract, and the Court Was Estopped from Ruling on it	17
II. The Court Erred in Awarding Attorneys Fees	21
A. No Basis for Attorneys Fees Alleged	21
B. The Loser Pays	22
C. Trial Court’s Thin Authority For Bad Faith Attorneys Fees ..	23
D. Trial Court’s Thin Justification for Finding Bad Faith	26
E. Earlier Order Denying Fees Was Law of the Case	28
F. Mr. Brooks Shouldn’t Pay Fees For Which He Was Not Responsible	31
III. Court Had No Grounds to Disregard the Corporate Entity	32
CONCLUSION	36
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	36
APPENDIX	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Fagan v. City of Vineland</i> , 22 F.3d 1283 (3 rd Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	10
<i>UniGroup, Inc. v. Winokur</i> , 45 F.3d 1208 (8 th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>White v. Higgins</i> , 116 F.2d 312 (1 st Cir. 1940)	30

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

<i>Ashland Lumber Co., Inc., v. Hayes</i> , 119 N.H. 440 (1979)	32, 33
<i>Bailey v. Sommovigo</i> , 137 N.H. 526 (1993)	30
<i>Barrows v. Boles</i> , 141 N.H. 382 (1996)	28
<i>Border Brook Terr. Condo Association v. Gladstone</i> , 137 N.H. 11 (1993)	17
<i>Bruzga's Case</i> , 145 N.H. 62 (2000)	23
<i>Clinical Lab Products, Inc. v. Martina</i> , 121 N.H. 989 (1981)	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Connare, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 113 N.H. 125 (1973)	33
<i>Daigle v. City of Portsmouth</i> , 129 N.H. 561 (1987)	17
<i>Dandeneau v. Seymour</i> , 117 N.H. 455 (1977)	13, 14, 23

<i>DePalantino v. DePalantino</i> , 139 N.H. 522 (1995)	21
<i>Dow v. Effingham</i> , 148 N.H. 121 (2002)	22
<i>Druding v. Allen</i> , 122 N.H. 823 (1982)	33
<i>Gautschi v. Automobile Body Discount Center, Inc.</i> , 139 N.H. 457 (1995)	32
<i>Harkeem v. Adams</i> , 117 N.H. 687 (1977)	21, 23, 24
<i>Indian Head National Bank v. Corey</i> , 129 N.H. 83 (1986)	24
<i>Keenan v. Fearon</i> , 130 N.H. 494 (1988)	24, 25
<i>Peter R. Previte, Inc. v. McAllister Florists, Inc.</i> , 113 N.H. 579 (1973)	32
<i>Rix v. Kinderworks</i> , 136 N.H. 548 (1992)	24, 25
<i>Shapley v. Bellows</i> , 4 N.H. 347 (1828)	27
<i>Smart v. Tetherly</i> , 58 N.H. 310 (1878)	12
<i>Taber v. Town of Westmoreland</i> , 140 N.H. 613 (1996)	24, 25
<i>Taylor v. Nutting</i> , 133 N.H. 451 (1990)	30
<i>Terren v. Butler</i> , 134 N.H. 635 (1991)	32
<i>Treisman v. Town of Bedford</i> , 135 N.H. 573 (1992)	23

<i>V.S.H. Realty, Inc. v. City of Rochester,</i> 118 N.H. 778 (1978)	14
<i>Village Press, Inc. v. Stephen Edward Co., Inc.,</i> 120 N.H. 469 (1980)	32
<i>Warren v. Town of East Kingston,</i> 145 N.H. 249 (2000)	20

OTHER STATES' CASES

<i>Autry v. District Court of Muskogee County,</i> 459 P.2d 865 (Okla 1969)	12
<i>Helton v. Hubbs,</i> 129 S.W.2d 116 (Ky. 1939)	11
<i>Levings v. Forbes & Wallace Inc.,</i> 396 N.E.2d 149 (Mass. App. Ct. 1979)	28
<i>Kent County Prosecuting Attorney v. Kent County Circuit Judges,</i> 313 N.W.2d 135 (Mich. App. 1981)	12
<i>State ex rel. Houser v. Goodman,</i> 406 S.W.2d 121 (Mo. App. 1966)	10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Preissler v. Dostert,</i> 260 S.E.2d 279 (W.Va. 1979)	11, 12

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

RSA 479:25, II	9
RSA 542:8	4, 17
RSA 545-A	4, 8
RSA 545-A:4	8, 9
RSA 545-A:5	8, 9
